Board may have constituted or may hereinafter constitute to 
exercise its powers including the powers conferred hereunder), 
the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot in one or 
more tranche/s on Preferential basis, up to 22,81,854 (Twenty 
Two Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty 
Four) Equity Shares of the face value of R 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each fully paid-up to Mr. Anees Yusuf Noorani (11,40,927 
Equity Shares) and Mr. Salman Yusuf Noorani (11,40,927 
Equity Shares), Promoters of the Company, for cash at a 
minimum issue price of R 109.56/- (Rupees  One Hundred Nine 
and Fifty Six Paise only) including premium of Rupees 99.56/- 
(Rupees Ninety Nine and Fifty Six Paise only) per equity share 
aggregating to an amount of upto R 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crores only) determined in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations as on the 
Relevant Date, as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, 
think fit.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Relevant Date, as per 
the provisions of part II of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR

[...]

working capital requirements, repayment of outstanding loans, capital 
expenditure, general corporate purpose and such other purpose as the 
Board may decide. 

B.	 The total number of securities to be issued:
	 The resolution set out in the accompanying Notice authorizes the Board 

to issue upto 22,81,854 (Twenty Two Lakhs Eighty One Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Fifty Four) Equity Shares on Preferential basis.

C.	 Issue Price and Relevant Date:
	 The Equity Shares of Face Value of R 10/- (Rupees Ten) each shall 

be allotted at a price of R 109.56/- (Rupees One Hundred Nine and 
Fifty Six Paise) per Equity Share including premium of R 99.56/- 
(Rupees Ninety Nine and Fifty Six Paise) per Equity Share determined 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, 2018 as on, Friday 27th November, 2020 (Relevant Date)